REPUBLIC OF LIBERIA

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT & CONCESSIONS COMMISSION

EXECUTIVE MANSION GROUNDS, CAPITOL HILL, MONROVIA, LIBERIA
WEBSITE: ww.ppcc.govtr EMAIL: info@ppec.govir PHONE SHORT CODE: 4357 Execulive Mansion Grounds, Capito! Hill, Monrovia, Liberia

Ref. PPCC/RL/ACEO/049/25’
June 26, 2025

Hon. Mohammed M. Sherif.

ACTING MANAGAING DIRECTOR

Liberia Electricity Corporation

Water Side Head Office:

Republic of Liberia . ‘

Dear Hon. Sherif:

Sitbj: REQUEST FOR NO OBJECTION TO AWARD CONTRACTS TO OMEGA SUPPLY CHAIN, BESTEL YENTURE,
R D COMPANY, AND BASHIR B ESS R THE SU DD F
SSORTED T&D NETWORK PERFORMANCE UPGRADE AND REFURBISHMEN ERIALS FOR THE
EISCALY
We extend our compliments and wish to acknowledge receipt of your communication regarding the

Commission's approval of the Liberia Electricity Corporation (LEC) request, as indicated above,

Upon review of the documentation provided, the Commission wishes to note the following
observations:

¥,

& The Liberia Electricity Corporation {LEC) submitted its cover letter, copy of approved
procurement plan, evaluaiion report, ibidder’s submission, draft contract, and copy of debrief
letters to successful and unsuccessful bidders.

& Further review of the evaluation results indicates the following most responsive bidders for
each lotLots | and 2: Omega Supply Chain emerged as the most responsive bidder; Lots
3 and 5: Bestel Venturé was identified as the most: responsive biddet; Lot 4: Marconi and
Company was ranked as the most responsive bidder, and Lot é: Bashir Business Center
was determined to be the most responsive bidder, These selections were based on a
comprehensive assessment of compliance with technical and financial requirements as
outlined in the bidding documents.

v

& An in-depth review revealed that the total bid price submitted by all responsive bidders
across the six different lots amounted to US$3,833,695.00 (Three Million Eight Hundred Thirty-
Thrée Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Five United States Dollars).. In contrast, the total approved
amount reflected in ‘the Brocurement plan stocd at US$3,552,996.00 (Three Million Five
Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-Six United States Dollars), resulting in a deficit
of US$280,699.00 (Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Nine United States Dollars).
To address this shortfall, the Liberia Electricity Corporation (LEC) made budgetary
provisions .utilizing savings from-a separate budget line titled “Supply and Délivéry of
Normmet Connectian Materials”, which was reflected in the updated procuremant plan
approved by, the Commissicn. This line item showed a savings of US$675,969.20 (Six
Hundred Seventy-Five- Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-Nine United States De'lars and Twenty Cents),
sufficient to cover the deficic without requiring additional budgetary allocations.

This adjustment demonstrates sound financiyl planning 2nd.ensures that the procureraent remains

within the overall approved budget envelope,, | - ¢°

i

L t—

Regulati'ng Prolcurémedt‘éor‘npliarice ‘for National Development

- .
1 N f 3

Ly . ., e

T Fhopacios




Page 2 of 2

Hon. Sherif

From the above findings, the Commission herewith grants the Liberia Electricity Corporation’s No
Objection to award the contracts as indicated, shaded and bolded in the Matrix below, consistent
with Section 3| of the PPCA of 2010;

No. | YVendors Lot-USD | Lot-2 Lot-3 Lot-4 Lot-5 Lot-6
UsSD uspD | USD | USD usbD
1, OMEGA Supply 484,500.00 | 740,250.00 | 1,544.000 | 394,650.00 | 778,400.00 | 154,760.00
Chain ‘
2, BESTEL Venture 507,750.00 | 760,550.00 | .1;348,580 | 420,050.00 | 714,400:00 | 166,937.82
3 Marconi and 516,650.00 | 812,500.00 | [,500;500 | 391,700.00 | 741,915.00 | 167,910.00
Company .
4. Bashir Business 507,750.00 | 755,000.00 | 1,484,810 | 425,835.00 | 726,250.00 | 154,265.00
Center

Kindly be reminded that all contracts whose cumulative annual value exceeds the threshold of
US$250,000.00 must also be signed by the Minister responsible for Finance and attested by the
Minister responsible for Justice,

The Public Procurement and Concessions Commission emphasizes that it is a priority for you to
remain compliant with the PPCA, 2010, as we jointly strive to achieve transparency, accountability,
fairness, equality, and ultimately, public confidence in our procurement and concessions processes.

/ / \‘ ¥y C.l
Smcerely\YOG’s, .
i

=
Hlmmle E\Langfor (Hon
Il\C'JTING?i CHIEF(EXECUTIVE OFFICER




Liberia Electricity Corporation

OFFICE OF THE ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR _—— ;:
—

\
LEC-AMD/PRO/030/25” [ 4 /% ‘

June 18, 2025

Hon. Bodger Scott Johnson

Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Public Procurement and Concessions Commission
Capitol Hill, 1000 Monrovia

10 Liberia

Dear Hon. Johnson:

Subject: REQUEST FOR NO OBJECTION TO THE BID EVALUATION REPORT AND
DRAFT CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF ASSORTED T&D
NETWORK PERFORMANCE UPGRADE AND REFURBISHMENT MATERIALS
(LOT I, IL, 111, IV, V, VI) AT THE LEC BUSHROD ISLAND WAREHOUSE

.-——-'-‘-.—-—‘L/\/_{ O
P.0O. Box 10-165 Waterside czg 25—-
1000 Monrovia, 10 Liberia Oé/ /Q(K 0

F 6‘-‘3%

We extend our compliments and hereby request the Commission’s No Objection to the Bid
Evaluation Report and Draft Contracts for the above-mentioned procurement activity. The
bidding process leading up to the evaluation process and recommendation for contract award was
conducted as per the approved updated procurement plan of the LEC and as stipulated in the
Approved Fiscal Year 2025 Budget.

In light of the aforementioned, the LEC requests a “NO OBJECTION™ to the evaluation report,
and to award contracts to Omega Supply Chain for the contract amount Four Hundred Eighty —
Four Thousand Five Hundred United States Dollars (USD484,500.00) for LOT I, Seven Hundred
Forty Thousand Two Hundred Fifty United States Dollars (USD740.250.00) for LOT II, Bestel
Venture for the contract amount of One Million Three Hundred Forty — Eight Thousand Five
Hundred Eighty United States Dollars (USD1,348,580.00) for LOT III, Seven Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Four Hundred United States Dollars (USD714,400.00) LOT V, Marconi & Company
for the contract amount of Three Hundred Ninety — One Thousand Seven Hundred United States
Dollars (USD391,700.00) for Lot IV and Bashir Business Center for the contract amount of One
Hundred Fifty — Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty — Five United States Dollars (USD
154,265.00) for VI respectively.

Please be assured, Honorable Chief Executive Officer, that the LEC will continue to diligently
adhere to the provisions of the reinstated and amended PPC Act of 2010, along with its

accompanying regulations.
b




Acting Managing Director

Attached:

Approved Updated Procurement Plan

As Issued Bidding Documents

Bidders Submissions

Bid Opening Minutes

Bid Evaluation Panel Memo

Bid Evaluation Report

Procurement Committee Resolution

Draft Notification of Intent to Award Letters
Draft Letters to Unsuccessful Bidders

Draft Contract Agreement




